PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	lame	Execution Date]
Antipodean Biotechno	ology Limited			08/15/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	Antipodean P	harma	ceuticals, Inc.		
Street Address:	1209 Orange	Street			
City:	Wilmington				
State/Country:	DELAWARE				
Postal Code:	19801-1120				
	RS Total: 2				1
Property T	уре		Number		
Application Number:		10486	797		676
Patent Number:		63315	32		10486797
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	(206)682 be sent via US		hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$80.00
Phone:	206-622				H
Email:	rosiep@	seedip	o.com		Ö
Correspondent Name	-		senman, Ph.D.		
Address Line 1:	701 5th /		e		
Address Line 2:	Suite 63				
Address Line 4:	Seattle,	WASH	INGTON 98104-7092		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:		110199.401 AND .403USPC		
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Stephen J. Rosenman, Ph.D.		
Total Attachments: 4	ooian manttin aa	at tif			

source=Antipodean Assignment#page1.tif source=Antipodean Assignment#page2.tif

500111441

THIS DEED is dated the 15 M

day of August

2005

- **BETWEEN** ANTIPODEAN BIOTECHNOLOGY LIMITED a New Zealand Company having its registered office and principal place of business at of Level 2, 16 Viaduct Harbour Avenue, Auckland ("Assignor")
- AND ANTIPODEAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware, United States of America and having its registered office at 1209 Orange Street, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware ("Assignee")

BACKGROUND

- A. The Assignor is the proprietor and current applicant for the patents specified in the Schedule (the "Patents").
- **B.** The Assignor and Assignee have entered into an agreement for sale and purchase of certain assets including the Patents ("Agreement").
- **C.** The Assignor has agreed to assign its rights in the Patents to the Assignee for the consideration stated below and in the Agreement.

THIS DEED RECORDS THAT:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of settlement of the Agreement (receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest (including legal and beneficial ownership, and rights or licences to use and all rights of action, powers and benefits) to and in the Patents.

2. EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS

The Assignor shall, and shall procure that its relevant staff, officers, employees, contractors and students (past or present), at the request and reasonable expense of the Assignee or its successor (or the nominee of either), in respect of the Patents or any aspect of them:

2.1 apply for, and obtain or (if the Assignee thinks fit) join with the Assignee in applying for intellectual property protection of the Patents or any aspect of them in any registry in any jurisdiction, with the understanding and the intention that all interest in any application and any granted protection is to vest in the Assignee;

- **2.2** execute documents and do all acts necessary or convenient to assure the applying for and obtaining of any intellectual property protection for the Patents, including in respect of any registry in any jurisdiction;
- 2.3 execute documents and do all acts necessary or convenient to vest any intellectual property ownership and protection for the Patents in the Assignee anywhere in the world; and
- 2.4 execute documents and do all acts necessary or convenient to enable enforcement of any intellectual property protection for the Patents anywhere in the world.

3. GOVERNING LAW

This deed shall be governed by the law of New Zealand. The parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New Zealand.

EXECUTION

SIGNED on behalf of ANTIPODEAN BIOTECHNOLOGY LIMITED by:

HELSOY GRANT UNRENCE Full name of Director

Signature of Director

Full name of Director

Signature of Director

SIGNED on behalf of ANTIPODEAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC by:

Kenneth Martin Taylor

Full name of Director

Signature of Director

KUHARD BRODIE Brewer

Full name of Director

Signature of Director

Amdayas

.....

SCHEDULE

Patents

PATENT REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0716

مبدسط

. . ____

United States

			US6331532
			now granted as
			filing from PCT/NZ98/00173)
Granted	Mitochondrially Targeted Antioxidants G	25/05/2000	09/577877 (a CIP

RECORDED: 06/05/2006

ŝ